

Nos. 22-2333 & 22-2334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEINANI DESLANDES AND STEPHANIE TURNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Nos. 1:17-cv-04857 & 1:19-cv-05524
The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Stephanie A. Maloney
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Lauren Willard
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Randolph
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
lwillard@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Did Not Allege a Plausible Relevant Market.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Market Definition Is Underinclusive Because It Is Limited to a Single Brand and Ignores Reasonable Employment Substitutes.	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Market Definition Is Also Overinclusive Because It Encompasses One National Geographic Market and Fails to Account for the Local Nature of Labor Competition.....	15
II. Permitting Plaintiffs’ Implausible Single-Brand National Relevant Market Definition Would Have Significant Repercussions.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>42nd Parallel N. v. E Street Denim Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	3, 15
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-00133-NJR, 2021 WL 3268339 (S.D. Ill. July 30, 2021)	14
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Uniq Digital Techs., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>FTC v. Advoc. Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	16
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)	19, 22

<i>Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 23
<i>Green Country Food Mkt., Inc. v. Bottling Grp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 624 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Marketing In-Store</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	18, 22
<i>Mullis v. Arco Petrol. Corp.</i> , 502 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	2, 6, 20
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Repub. Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Rock v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....	10

<i>Sheridan v. Marathon Petrol. Co. LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 23
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	2, 20
<i>Subsolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Conn. 1999).....	11
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	15
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United Farmers Agents Ass’n, Inc. v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	8
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	3
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	21
Other Authorities	
David F. Herr, <i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 30 (4th ed., updated May 2022)	21
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Contribution, Claim Reduction, and Individual Treble Damage Responsibility: Which Path to Reform of Antitrust Remedies?</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1277 (1987).....	21

Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The Private Antitrust Remedy: Lessons from the American Experience</i> , 41 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 629 (2010).....	21
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, OECD Roundtable on Competition Issues in Labour Markets, <i>Competition Policy for Labour Markets</i> (June 5, 2019)	16
Ioana Marinescu & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anticompetitive Mergers in Labor Markets</i> , 94 Ind. L.J. 1031 (2019)	16
Jose A. Azar et al., <i>Concentration in U.S. Labor Markets: Evidence from Online Vacancy Data</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 24395, 2019)	16, 17
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	8
Richard Epstein, <i>Antitrust Overreach in Labor Markets</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 407 (2022)	20
Suresh Naidu et al., <i>Antitrust Remedies for Labor Market Power</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 536 (2018).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Commuting Zones and Labor Market Areas</i> (last updated Mar. 26, 2019).....	17
